The Corporation of the City Of Kenora

By-Law Number 6 - 2014

A By-law to Authorize the entering into of a Lease Agreement between Hagesy Investments (1996) Ltd. and the Corporation of the City of Kenora

Whereas in February, 2013 the City of Kenora authorized beautification options with the owners of property located at 313 Second Street South (Hagesy Investments {1996} Ltd.) for the third phase of Downtown Revitalization; and

Whereas Hagesy Investments (1996) Ltd. has agreed to enter into a lease agreement with the City of Kenora for use of a portion of their property for sidewalk purposes abutting their property on Second Street South; and

Whereas at a Committee of the Whole meeting held January 14, 2014 it was recommended to Council to enter into a lease agreement for this purpose;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora be and are hereby authorized to execute the lease agreement attached hereto and forming part of this By-law between Hagesy Investments (1996) Ltd., and the Corporation of the City of Kenora, and to affix the Corporate Seal thereto.
- 2. That this By-Law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-law read a First and Second Time this 21 day of January, 2014

By-law read a Third and Final Time this 21 day of January, 2014

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-

David S. Canfield, Mayor

Heather Lajeunesse, Deputy Clerk